

Goverdhan Singh (deceased) v. Yuv Rj Mohan Azad

RSA No. 376 of 2022

21.12.2022 Present Mr. G.D. Verma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Romesh Verma, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate with Ms. Rinki Kashmiri, Advocate, for the respondent.

Caveat No. 469 of 2022

Discharged.

RSA No. 376 of 2022 & CMP No. 17701 of 2022

Notice. Ms. Rinki Kashmiri, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the respondent. Copy of appeal and application(s) be supplied to learned counsel for the respondent. Reply to the application be filed within four weeks.

In the meantime operation and execution of judgment and decree dated 22.9.2022 passed by learned District Judge, Shimla, in civil Appeal No. 35-S/13 of 2018 and judgment and decree dated 28.8.2018 passed by learned Civil Judge, Court No.3, Shimla, District Shimla, Himachal Pradesh in Civil Suit (RBT) no. 45-1 of 2018/2007 shall remain stayed.

Record of the learned court below be called for.

Copy dasti.

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

December 21, 2022
(vikrant)