

**Goverdhan Singh (deceased) through LRs and
others vs. Yuv Raj Mohan Azad**

RSA No. 376 of 2022

27.10.2025 **Present:** Mr. Sumit Sharma, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Pranjal Munjal, Advocate, vice Mr. Ajeet
Jaswal, Advocate, for the respondent.

Learned vice counsel appearing on behalf of the
respondent submits that the original counsel, who has to
argue the matter is not available today on account of
personal difficulty and hence prays for an adjournment.
Prayer not opposed.

List after three weeks.

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

October 27th, 2025.
(Susheel)