

Goverdhan Singh (deceased) through LRs and others
Vs Yuv Raj Mohan Azad

RSA No. 376 of 2022

23.03.2026

Present: Mr. Sumit Sharma, Advocate, for the
appellants.

Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate, for the
respondent.

CMP No. 29725 of 2025

Let the pleadings in the application be
completed within a period of four weeks, from today.

CMP No. 18931 of 2023

2. Pleadings complete. For consideration, list
after four weeks.

CMP No. 378 of 2025

3. By way of the present application, a prayer has
been made to recall the order dated 06.12.2024, passed
in CMP No. 17701 of 2022. Application is considered
and allowed. Order dated 06.12.2024, is ordered to be
recalled and the application bearing CMP No. 17701 of
2022, is restored to its original number.

4. Application stands disposed of.

CMP No. 17701 of 2022

5. Heard. The application under consideration is
allowed by modifying the interim order dated
21.12.2022, by holding that the execution of the decree

dated 28.08.2018, passed by the Court of learned Civil Judge, Court No. 3, Shimla, District Shimla, H.P. in Civil Suit (RBT) No. 45-1 of 2018/2007, titled as “Yuv Raj Mohan Azad Versus Goverdhan Singh”, by virtue of which Goverdhan Singh was directed to hand over the land measuring six sq.mtrs., is ordered to be stayed, during the pendency of the appeal.

6. Alteration/modification/vacation on motion.
7. Application stands disposed of.

RSA No. 376 of 2022

8. For admission hearing, list on 27.04.2026.

(Virender Singh)
Judge

23rd March, 2026
(Pramod Kumar)